The Fire Marshal is empowered to issue special permits for activities of a nonreocurring nature not covered 

in the permit sections of this chapter. However, no such permit shall be granted without maximized assurance of 

the safety of the public. The fees for such permits shall be neither less than fifty four ($54.00) dollars nor more 

than six hundred forty one ($641.00) dollars as deemed appropriate by the fire marshal.